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MMMPO

morgantown monongalia
metropolitan planning organization

243 High Street Room 026
Morgantown, WV 26505
(304) 2919571

www.plantogether.org

Agenda

MPO Policy Board Meeting
City of Morgantown
Council Chambers
389 Spruce Street
Morgantown WV
May 19, 2022
6:00 PM
1. Call To Order
2. Approval of Minutes
3. Public Comment Period
4. Committee Reports
a. Citizens Advisory Committee
b. Finance Committee
c. Executive Directors Report
5. TIP Amendments
6. Draft Metropolitan Transportation Plan

7. Other Business

8. Meeting Adjournment
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morgantown monongalia
metropolltan planning organizatlon

243 High Street Rm. 026
Morgantown, WV 26505
(304) 2919571
www.plantogether.org

Memorandum
Date: May 5, 2022
To: CAC Members
From: Bill Austin, AICP
Subject: May 12, 2022 Meeting Agenda Items

This memorandum is to inform you of the items under consideration in the May 12, 2022 Agenda.
5) Transportation Improvement Program Amendment- The proposed TIP Amendments are as follows:

The West Virginia Department of Transportation-Division of Highways has requested the following TIP
amendment:

TIP AMENDMENT

FY 2022

CHEAT LAKE — COOPERS ROCK, Resurfacing, Project Federal ID: NHPP0068182DTC. Increase federal
funding from $5,800,000 to $7,500,000, with the total funding increase from $5,800,000 to $7,500,000. The
project is 100% federal funded.

In addition to the proposed TIP Amendment WVVDOH and Mountain Line have requested the following TIP
Adjustments:

DUNKARD AVE, Construct Sidewalk. Construction phase. Project Federal ID: TAP2018216D.
Increase federal funding from $192,000 to $198,000, with the total funding from $240,000 to $249,000.
Engineer phase. Project Federal ID: TAP2018215D. Decrease federal funding from $48,000 to $41,200.

MORGANTOWN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT STREETSCAPE ADA SIDEWALKS, Add sidewalk,
Federal ID: TAP2020431D. Federal funding $100,000; total funding $100,000. Groupable project.


http://www.plantogether.org/

WEST RUN ROAD (GO BOND 4), Improve I/S & Widen, Project Federal ID: STP0671010. Fiscal year
move from 2022 to 2024.

Adjustment on the obligation date of projects which have obligation dates in 2022 February or March.

Mountain Line Transit has requested the following Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)
Administrative Adjustment:

Decrease the 85311F - Federal 5311F Cares Act funding from $89,100 to $72,100 for FY 2022

The Technical Advisory Committee unanimously recommended the adoption of the TIP Amendment. The CAC was
one member short of a quorum but the four members present at the meeting all recommended adoption of the TIP
Amendment.

6)-Metropolitan Transportation Plan-Please find attached with the agenda an Executive Summary of the Draft
Metropolitan Transportation Plan. We have also attached a spreadsheet showing the comments on the draft document
that have been received to date. Aside from primarily technical recommendations which have been addressed by the
Consultants the primary comments received during the public comment period referenced the Greenbag Road Project.
The comment most pertinent to the Transportation Plan was a request by the Mon Valley Greenspace Coalition that the
Policy Board consider moving the Northern and Southern Greenbelt Projects to Tier One. The full comments received
may be reviewed in the Public Comment document included with the Agenda Packet.

The full version of the MTP may be found on the MMMPQO’s website. The CAC was one short of a quorum but the
members present all recommended the adoption of the Plan. The Technical Advisory Committee unanimously
recommended adoption of the draft 2022 Transportation Plan to the Policy Board.



Morgantown - Mon County Trans. Planning Org.
Checking Account
As of April 30, 2022

cen

tra-Checking (voucher checks)

Total Cenira-Checking (voucher checks)
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Type

Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Depo
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl
Checl

303PM

osi0912022

Acerual Basis

Date Num Name Memo Cir. Split Amount Balance

26,697.45

04/04/2022 9421 Dominion Post N Public Notices -37.43  26,660.02
04/04/2022 9422 Encova Insurance v Insurance (Insurance) -238.00 26,422.02
04/04/2022 9423 Fringe Benefits Management Company \  Salary -357.06 26,064.96
04/08/2022 9424 City of Morgantown User Fee Salary -110.50 25,954.46
04/12/2022 9425 Service Plus Accounting -129.08  25,825.38
04/14/2022 6000 ICMA. Retirement Corp JZ and BA Retirement \  Salary -1,762.75  24,062.63
04/14/2022 6001 ICMA. Retirement Corp JM Retirement \  Salary -350.00 23,712.63
04/14/2022 5997 J. William B. Austin Electronic Transfer \  Salary -2,386.84 21,325.79
04/14/2022 5998 Jessica Moberly Electronic Transfer \  Salary -1,231.34  20,094.45
04/14/2022 5999 Jing Zhang Electronic Transfer \  Salary -1,501.87 18,592.58
04/14/2022 941 IRS Electronic Transfer \  Salary -1,672.38 16,920.20
04/18/2022 WVDOH Deposit v PL Funds (Funds) 37,822.73 54,742.93
04/21/2022 9426 Centra Bank - Mastercard v Web Hosting -101.81 54,641.12
04/21/2022 9427 Encova Insurance v Insurance (Insurance) -141.00 54,500.12
04/26/2022 9428 Public Employees Insurance Agency Employee Health Ins. -2,655.34 51,944.78
04/26/2022 9429 Retiree Health Benefit Trust Fund Salary -144.00 51,800.78
04/26/2022 9430 Stantec Consulting Service Consulting -14,925.00 36,875.78
04/29/2022 6002 J. William B. Austin Electronic Transfer \  Salary -2,386.83  34,488.95
04/29/2022 6003 Jessica Moberly Electronic Transfer \  Salary -1,231.34 33,257.61
04/29/2022 6004 Jing Zhang Electronic Transfer \  Salary -1,501.88 31,755.73
04/29/2022 6005 ICMA. Retirement Corp JZ and BA Salary -1,762.75  29,992.98
04/29/2022 6006 ICMA. Retirement Corp M Salary -275.00 29,717.98
04/29/2022 941 IRS Electronic Transfer Salary -1,672.38  28,045.60
04/29/2022 4292: WYV Dept of Tax and Revenue Salary -638.00 27,407.60
710.15 27,407.60

710.15 27,407.60
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Morgantown - Mon County Trans. Planning Org.

Checking Account
As of March 31, 2022

Centra-Checking (voucher checks)

234

0510912022

Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Name Memo Cir. Split Amount Balance
37,454.68
Checl 03/02/2022 9410 Centra Bank - Mastercard v Travel & Ent (Travel and Entertainn -857.17 36,597.51
Checl 03/02/2022 9411 Service Plus v Accounting (Accounting Fees) -318.27  36,279.24
Checl 03/02/2022 9412 WYV Board of Risk & Insurance Management v Administrative Overhead -1,605.00 34,674.24
Checl 03/02/2022 9413 Fringe Benefits Management Company \  Salary -337.66 34,336.58
Depo: 03/03/2022 Monongalia County J. M. Jan and Feb \  Salary 2,984.26  37,320.84
Checl 03/14/2022 9414 Dominion Post TIP v Public Notices -139.77  37,181.07
Checl 03/14/2022 9416 Service Plus v Accounting (Accounting Fees) -125.60 37,055.47
Checl 03/14/2022 9417 Public Employees Insurance Agency \  Salary -2,5655.34  34,500.13
Checl 03/14/2022 9418 Retiree Health Benefit Trust Fund v Salary -144.00 34,356.13
Checl 03/15/2022 5982 J. William B. Austin Electronic Transfer \  Salary -2,386.84 31,969.29
Checl 03/15/2022 5983 Jessica Moberly Electronic Transfer V' Salary -1,231.34  30,737.95
Checl 03/15/2022 5984 Jing Zhang Electronic Transfer \  Salary -1,501.88 29,236.07
Checl 03/15/2022 5985 ICMA. Retirement Corp M v Salary -275.00 28,961.07
Checl 03/15/2022 5986 ICMA. Retirement Corp JZ and BA \  Salary -1,762.75 27,198.32
Checl 03/15/2022 941 IRS \  Salary -1,672.36  25,525.96
Depo: 03/18/2022 WVDOH Feb Reimbursement \' PL Funds (Funds) 33,633.39 59,159.35
Depo: 03/24/2022 Monongalia County Deposit IM V' Salary 2,435.73 61,595.08
Checl 03/30/2022 9419 Centra Bank - Mastercard $452 dues, $43.71 software, ¥ Dues and Subscriptions -504.45 61,090.63
Checl 03/30/2022 9420 Stantec Consulting Service MTP Update v Consulting (Consulting Expense) -25,000.00 36,090.63
Checl 03/30/2022 5992 J. William B. Austin Electronic Transfer v Salary -2,386.84 33,703.79
Checl 03/30/2022 5993 Jessica Moberly Electronic Transfer v Salary -1,231.33  32,472.46
Checl 03/30/2022 5994 Jing Zhang Electronic Transfer v Salary -1,501.88 30,970.58
Checl 03/30/2022 5995 ICMA. Retirement Corp v Salary -1,762.75  29,207.83
Checl 03/30/2022 5996 ICMA. Retirement Corp JM v Salary -200.00 29,007.83
Checl 03/30/2022 941 IRS Electronic Transfer v Salary -1,672.38 27,335.45
Checl 03/30/2022 0328: WV Dept of Tax and Revenue Electronic Transfer v Salary -638.00 26,697.45

26,697.45
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Morgantown-Monongalia MPO 2050 MTP @&?} [ e
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY MMmPo

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

What is the MMMPO?

The Morgantown-Monongalia Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MMMPO), established in 2003, is a federally-
designated agency that coordinates the transportation
planning activities for Monongalia County. The MMMPO
prepares plans and administers programs to ensure that
transportation projects and expenditures are based on a
continuing, cooperative, & comprehensive planning process.

\- J

p
Who is part of the MMMPO?

The MMMPO is governed by its members, which include:

B Star City
B Granville
B Blacksville

B Monongalia County
B Morgantown
B Westover

Other voting members include the Mountain Line Transit
Authority, West Virginia University, WVDOH, and the
Monongalia County Board of Education.

p
What does the MMMPO do and why?

The MMMPO oversees the transportation planning process: three major plans and programs required of all MPOs.

B Metropolitan Transportation Plan: Long-range, fiscally-constrained transportation strategies for the region’s future

transportation network. The MTP complies with planning guidance from Federal Highways Administration (FHWA).

Transportation Improvement Program: Short-range program of prioritized and funded transportation improvement
projects that reflect MPO priorities, meet current needs, and are fiscally feasible.

Unified Planning Work Program: Short-range program identifying the transportation planning tasks and activities
to be accomplished in the upcoming fiscal year (or two years).

J

MTP Goals:

Select objectives per goal listed below. See MTP Ch. 2 for full list of objectives.

4 (- N /. N /. I
SAFETY: a safe, secure MOBILITY CHOICES: SYSTEM RELIABILITY: SYSTEM
system that reduces an integrated and connected improve the reliability PRESERVATION:
fatalities and severe injuries. multimodal system. of people and goods maintain transportation
movement regionally. i i
B Reduce the number of B Improve and expand g y mfrastr:cturg inagood
c;rgshes and seriIcI)us inf(rjast{qctur%for et B Increase options for state of repair.
injuries across a pedestrians, bicyclists, freight movement that B Replacing bridges to
modes of travel. transit users, and minimize truck traffic e
people with disabilities. : minimize the number
on non-interstate and deck area of
roadways. bridges in “Poor”
condition.
\ VAN AN PAN Y,
4 . 4 N .
EQUITY: healthy, convenient, and ECONOMIC VITALITY: LIVABILITY: a transportation
equitable transportation choices for a system that supports economic system and region that is attractive,
underserved communities. development goals and improves sustainable, and contributes to regional
B Create new opportunity for access regional competitiveness. well-being.
to key destinations and jobs for B Improve truck access to key B Address multimodal system
underserved or disadvantaged industrial areas, and provide needs in all planning, design, and
populations. alternative truck routes that avoid construction of transportation
our downtown areas. improvements.
G O\ / J

1



Morgantown-Monongalia MPO 2050 MTP

PUBLIC OUTREACH:

.

4 N [ I
Advisory Committee Committee Representation:
The Advisory Committee (AC) acted as an advisory B Granville B Mon Valley
board for the project: reviewing progress, giving B Morgantown-Monongalia MPO Greenspace Coalition
direction and input, and providing feedback. AC B Monongalia County = StarCity )
members were also helpful to publicize the project B Morgantown " Iéﬂc?ar}%nc?faggu%gl{]igtg
website, survey, and public meeting opportunities ®  Mountain Line Transit Authority o g0 < ille
with their constituents. The committee met with m  Westover B FHWA
the project team five (5) times over the process. ®  WVDOH B Morgantown Area
B West Virginia University Partnership
. J

Outreach Activities: (Open from June 2021 - January 2022) Public Meetings:
~

f
PROJECT WEBSITE:

B 966 unique visitors

" www.MMMPO0O2050.com

J

J

-
f
ONLINE SURVEY:
B 15 Questions
m 377 Responses
B Contributed to project
understanding,
& prioritization
-
f
FOCUS GROUPS:

B 15 Groups hosted
B 103 Attendees

.

INTERACTIVE MAP:

B 475 Total Comments

~

Points of Interest
() Barrier to Walking or Biking
Q@ Maintenance / Pot Hole
Intersection Needs Improving
A\ Safety or Speeding Issues
sk Traffic Congestion

* Other

Corridors of Interest
s New Connection Needed
s Other Improvements

(
PUBLIC WORKSHOP:

2 Virtual Sessions
August 2021

Focused on identifying
challenges & opportunities

INTER WORKSHOPS:

IE\(III

WVU pop-up event &
evening workshop

B December 2021
B Feedback on transportation
gaps/needs
- J
(- )

OPEN HOUSE:

B February 2022
B Public reviewed &
commented on draft
recommendations, local
priorities, & implementation
N J

Need for multimodal
improvements to
serve all users.

-

AN

Adequate maintenance of
area roadways is lacking.

(particularly for pavement, striping,
shoulder width, and ditch sections.)

AN

N A Y
N N N Y Py I
| A | S | |

Enhance the existing

network and roadway

infrastructure.

-

iy

Mobility is constrained
by the area’s terrain
\_ & physical features. )

J
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Morgantown-Monongalia MPO 2050 MTP

COMMITTED & TIER 1 PROJECTS:

o4

Cassville

Westover

Granville

Committed and Tier 1 Projects
Committed Projects

© TIP Roadway
&= T|P Roadway Widening (add lanes)
”| &==TIP Modify to Urban Standard Cross-section
&= TI|P Multimodal Improvements
Tier 1 Projects

© Safety / Intersection Project

@ Pedestrian / Intersection Project
e Access Management and Streetscape
s Roadway Widening (add lanes)
e Modify to Urban Standard Cross-section
e Multimodal Improvement (Bike/Ped)

D /

M14

M7:3b
-

\ .
: Cheat
Lake

Brookhaven

cl

NOTE: Committed Projects include
Funded Transportation Improvement
Plan (TIP) needs, managed by West
Virginia Department of Highways
(WVDOH).

Tier 1 Projects represent high priority
needs from regional stakeholders
(Advisory Committee & MPO Policy
Board Members).

“Its important that
Morgantown be more
pedestrian-friendly.”

- Survey Feedback

If | were mayor for one day..."I'd
provide more frequent buses on
Route 38.”

- WVU Student




Morgantown-Monongalia MPO 2050 MTP

TIER 1 (TIP + INTERIM YEAR 2030) PROJECTS

Project / Location / Description Category Project Cost
Current TIP Projects
Various roadways and multimodal projects already programmed for
construction in the TIP. Including, but not limited to the Roads to ' 3
- Prosperity projects: Greenbag Road Segment 1, West Run Road (eastern Varies $118,950,000
and western sections), Van Voorhis Road Segment 1, Mileground Road,
I-79 exit 155 reconstruction, and Beechurst Avenue/Campus Drive.
WYV 705 Corridor Improvements Access
Lbi7ElD From Monongahela Blvd to Mon General Dr / Don Nehlen Dr Management e 515,300,000
Earl Core Road (WV 7) - Northern Section Improvements . .
M52 From Deckers Creek Blvd to I-68 Interchange Modify / Capacity 1.45 510,900,000
Fairmont Rd / Holland Ave Improvements . .
ML From I-79 Interchange to Westover Bridge ModifyACapacity Lz 513,300,000
Willey St/ Mileground Rd Improvements . .
Mé4 From High St to WV 705 Modify / Capacity 1.67 $15,700,000
M14 Point Marion - Stewartstown Intersection Improvements Safety / 3 $2.100,000
Intersection of Point Marion Rd at Stewartstown Rd Intersection T
Dupont Road Improvements Safety /
M106 From River Rd to Fairmont Rd (US 19) Intersection 1.24 58,800,000
vy | Richwood - North Willey Intersection Improvements Safety / _ $1.600,000
Intersection of Richwood Street and North Willey Street Intersection T
Greenbag Rd Improvements Segment 2 . .
M51b From Lucky Ln to Earl Core Rd (WV 7) Modify / Capacity 1.86 $12,400,000
Greenbag Rd Improvements Segment 3 . .
M51a |t m Don Knotts Blvd (US 119) to Mississippi St Modify / Capacity 0.75 $5,600,000
M20 WV?7 - Deckers Creek - Mineral Pedestrian Improvements Pedestrian Safety 3 $400,000
Intersection of Mineral Ave at Deckers Creek Blvd / Intersection ’
1 Industrial Park Access Improvements - Harmony Grove Interchange New Roadway | $10,400,000
Exit 150 (River Road) <Tax Increment Financing (TIF)> Connection $31,200,000
M1 Grafton - Smithtown - Don Knotts Intersection Improvements Safety / B $2.100,000
Intersection of Grafton Rd / Don Knotts Blvd at Smithtown Rd Intersection R
Trail Connection - Collins Ferry to Mon River North Trail ' -
ez From Collins Ferry Rd to Mon River North Trail Lt ) L2 $500,000
_ | Design Study - White Park / Caperton Multimodal Trail Connection Stud N $300,000
White Park to Caperton Trail with pedestrian crossing over US 119 y !
3 Downtown Microsimulation Model Study _ $500,000
Downtown Morgantown
WHERE CAN | FIND
OUT MORE?
Total Projected YOE Project
Projects Revenues Costs For additional project info on
. Tiers 2-4, see MTP Report
TIP 19 118,950,000 118,950,000 : '
..... (Committed) o] ]9 ] 118,950000) $T18950,000 ch. 6 HERE.
Tier 1 (2030) 14 $99,900,000 $99,875,000
Alternative Funding 1 +$31,200,000 +831,200,000
Ter2@089) o 31| 5155675000] 1556750001 Fiscally-constrained
Tier 3 (2050) 12 $161,850,000| $161,850,000| Projects, by funding Tier.
e e e
Tier 4 (Wustrative) .| ST O 7|, 3471:800000|  ynfunded, future projects.
Alternate Funding Dependent 6 - | $600,300,000

4 CONTACT: Bill Austin, MPO Executive Director, baustin@plantogether.org (304)291.9571
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MMMPO - 2050 MTP Draft Plan - Comments Received

Received
# |Submitter via Comment Project Team Action
1 |John Email The Roadway Improvement Project being planned for WV 705 (Patterson Drive |Added to chapter 5 concept
Sneckenberger and the beginning of Van Voorhis Road) should appreciate/associate with the |design (p70). Note: these are
Stormwater Improvement Project that is currently underway for Poponoe Run |conceptual, not for
along Patteson Drive. construction.
2 |John Email explaining/exampling how the values shown for the rating of each projectas  |Added text to chapter 5 (p76).
Sneckenberger provided by the ‘Advisory Committee’ were obtained and then computed. Appendix D contains
Number of voters, ranking system, etc? additional description.
3 |John Email explaining/exampling how the use of the ‘phase’ on a project refers to Revised to 'Segment' rather
Sneckenberger topographical phases, not sequential phases (for example, Phase 3 can be than phase.
scheduled as a Tier 1 University Avenue Complete Street project before Phase
1 of the same project is scheduled as a Tier 2 project),
4 |John Email explaining/exampling which specific changes/new uses are embedded in the  |Descriptions for each category
Sneckenberger term ‘multi-modal’ when the term is used for an $800k Tier 2 improvement to |are in chpater 5 (p64).
Collins Ferry Road, e.g., only an added bike path?,
5 |John Email explaining/exampling how the US19 & VanVoorhis Road will ‘facilitate Revised chater 2 (p36)
Sneckenberger movement across the City’?; see p36 for such a mention? Maybe a Van sentence to remove this
Voorhis Road 'Bridge' is implied? Maybe the reference should have been for  |portion and avoid confusion.
the US 19 & WV 705 roadway?

6 |Marly Ynigues |Email No more stroads! Get rid of current Thank you for the comment

